
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2825

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/12/2021


HOUSING SCHEME IN RURAL AND URBAN AREAS IN TAMIL NADU


2825  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gramin Awas Yojana in the rural areas in Tamil Nadu for last three years;

(b) if so, the amount spent under this scheme during the last three years, year-wise;

(c) the name of the districts where the houses have been constructed and details thereof;

and

(d) under the urban scheme, how many houses have been constructed in the urban areas in Tamil Nadu since the date of launching, if so, the amount spent under this scheme during last three years, year-wise and the name of the districts where it is constructed, details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)      A total of 2,42,068 houses have been constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) in the rural areas of Tamil Nadu during the last three years (2018-19 to 2020-21).

(b)     The Year-wise details of amount utilized (including state share) by the State of Tamil

Nadu for the last three years under PMAY-G is given as under :
                                                                                           (Rs. in crore)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1353.68 996.93 672.61


The year-wise details of the Central Assistance released to the State of Tamil Nadu along with the details of Central Assistance utilized during the corresponding period, year-wise under PMAY-U is given as under:


Central Assistance Released (₹ in Cr.)* Central Assistance Utilized (₹ in Cr.)**

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1,408.78 1,942.30 1,612.08 1,075.90 2,275.54 2,260.60

* Releases in the year are inclusive of funds released against sanctions accorded in preceding years.
** Funds Utilization in the year is inclusive of funds utilized against release of funds in preceding years.
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(c)   The details of houses constructed in rural areas of Tamil Nadu during the last three years

under PMAY-G along with the names of the districts are given in Annexure-I.

(d)    The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-

Urban (PMAY-U) since 25.06.2015 for giving Central assistance to States/Union Territories (UTs) for providing all-weather pucca houses to all eligible urban households. The details of the houses constructed in Tamil Nadu in last three years (year-wise) along with the name of the districts along with amount released and utilised during last three years (year-wise) under PMAY-U are given in Annexure-II.


*****
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Annexure-I

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2825 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2021 REGARDING “HOUSING SCHEME IN RURAL

AND URBAN AREAS IN TAMIL NADU”

District-wise details of houses constructed in rural areas of Tamil Nadu during the last three years under PMAY-G
(units in numbers)

SNo District Name 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Total
1 Ariyalur 2043 1208 1490 4741
2 Chengalpattu 7438 2572 1868 11878
3 Coimbatore 688 566 309 1563
4 Cuddalore 3578 1578 1832 6988
5 Dharmapuri 3124 1754 2630 7508
6 Dindigul 1135 318 211 1664
7 Erode 2753 324 461 3538
8 Kallakurichi 5569 2233 3777 11579
9 Kanchipuram 10792 3465 2526 16783
10 Kanniyakumari 348 95 62 505
11 Karur 809 565 208 1582
12 Krishnagiri 2243 1932 1398 5573
13 Madurai 1489 650 674 2813
14 Mayiladuthurai 0 0 0 0
15 Nagapattinam 7509 4206 3505 15220
16 Namakkal 1509 700 906 3115
17 Perambalur 1472 854 1055 3381
18 Pudukkottai 3786 3010 1141 7937
19 Ramanathapuram 2765 1026 1418 5209
20 Ranipet 1643 833 1062 3538
21 Salem 3754 2335 2884 8973
22 Sivagangai 2311 915 872 4098
23 Tenkasi 1733 659 654 3046
24 Thanjavur 6617 2594 3969 13180
25 The Nilgiris 213 156 323 692
26 Theni 200 111 55 366
27 Thoothukkudi 1504 303 198 2005
28 Tiruchirappalli 3367 1374 1231 5972
29 Tirunelveli 2693 1222 1160 5075
30 Tirupathur 2914 1286 1584 5784
31 Tiruppur 1107 346 195 1648
32 Tiruvallur 4111 2518 938 7567
33 Tiruvannamalai 7314 3366 3930 14610
34 Tiruvarur 5606 2999 1525 10130
35 Vellore 6384 3095 3644 13123
36 Villupuram 12213 5999 10572 28784
37 Virudhunagar 951 403 546 1900

  Total 123685 57570 60813 242068
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Annexure-II

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2825 TO

BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2021 REGARDING “HOUSING SCHEME IN RURAL AND URBAN

AREAS IN TAMIL NADU”

District - wise details of houses sanctioned and constructed/delivered so far, along with Central

Assistance released and utilised during each of the last three   years (FY 2018-19 to FY 2020-21) in the

State of Tamil Nadu under PMAY-U (as on 20.12.2021)


Sr. No.

Name of District

Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

Constructed

/ Delivered

Central Assistance Released (₹ in

Cr.)*
Central Assistance Utilised (₹ in Cr.)**

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total

1 Ariyalur 2,961 2,331 14.91 21.37 4.10 40.37 1.31 21.00 15.57 37.88
2 Chengalpattu 17,446 9,612 26.48 56.73 78.62 161.83 43.69 33.34 89.84 166.87
3 Chennai 96,530 60,585 271.96 205.52 199.00 676.48 373.23 236.57 279.77 889.56
4 Coimbatore 56,278 49,063 90.38 152.83 139.36 382.56 112.21 149.14 188.36 449.71
5 Cuddalore 17,196 7,520 33.07 90.71 46.59 170.37 8.07 105.22 78.31 191.60
6 Dharmapuri 14,591 3,835 6.31 2.32 11.99 20.62 3.26 23.77 6.11 33.14
7 Dindigul 13,657 8,526 28.89 37.69 31.15 97.74 12.30 62.74 42.48 117.52
8 Erode 36,427 21,548 71.18 106.93 71.80 249.92 13.85 83.80 129.65 227.30
9 Kallakurichi 4,199 1,666 3.61 5.87 19.75 29.23 1.57 15.44 7.63 24.64
10 Kanchipuram 32,029 19,332 49.68 84.80 149.47 283.95 91.46 99.97 119.01 310.44
11 Kanyakumari 31,291 21,666 61.79 68.42 52.41 182.62 20.24 121.89 64.00 206.13
12 Karur 6,586 4,963 12.07 19.76 17.22 49.05 8.31 17.84 21.96 48.11
13 Krishnagiri 7,154 6,126 17.58 17.20 25.18 59.96 27.13 35.99 23.76 86.88
14 Madurai 33,256 27,522 75.35 107.51 68.58 251.44 60.55 112.79 117.46 290.80
15 Nagapattinam 8,479 2,914 15.77 20.63 17.68 54.08 0.98 34.79 16.58 52.35
16 Namakkal 14,021 9,477 31.51 38.26 29.63 99.40 8.35 45.41 42.00 95.76
17 Nilgiris 8,080 5,263 15.72 26.63 12.88 55.23 3.27 23.20 32.74 59.21
18 Perambalur 3,819 2,068 7.68 11.74 8.86 28.27 1.62 21.94 10.34 33.89
19 Pudukkottai 14,446 7,242 23.28 23.09 18.55 64.91 2.59 42.32 25.21 70.13
20 Ramanathapuram 5,564 4,400 7.33 18.90 10.73 36.96 1.26 28.16 18.87 48.29
21 Ranipet 9,917 5,801 7.82 25.09 17.20 50.11 2.59 27.66 27.45 57.70
22 Salem 42,942 27,522 88.36 106.89 87.90 283.15 26.04 148.59 140.05 314.69
23 Sivagangai 5,213 3,543 8.35 11.00 9.69 29.04 4.28 11.42 15.31 31.01
24 Tenkasi 6,121 3,318 7.63 13.13 11.99 32.75 3.14 16.94 17.77 37.85
25 Thanjavur 19,500 9,073 31.14 53.73 38.52 123.38 9.90 68.09 51.74 129.73
26 Theni 17,632 11,215 30.44 45.74 38.54 114.72 10.00 50.50 47.96 108.45
27 Thiruvallur 52,654 26,160 46.91 140.78 142.02 329.71 77.94 63.36 201.16 342.45
28 Thiruvannamalai 7,477 4,986 16.52 20.95 15.69 53.15 3.28 30.85 19.20 53.33
29 Thiruvarur 4,769 2,112 6.16 16.76 10.33 33.24 1.21 19.92 12.15 33.28

30 Thoothukudi

(Tuticorin)
17,594 10,676 44.13 28.03 16.43 88.59 24.35 95.94 29.31 149.60

31 Tiruchirappalli 20,987 15,827 62.41 84.11 37.98 184.49 41.80 100.96 84.58 227.33
32 Tirunelveli 31,626 18,839 73.56 75.77 35.95 185.28 16.80 117.41 67.53 201.74
33 Tirupathur 7,806 5,003 12.58 32.28 9.49 54.36 2.52 32.91 32.13 67.56
34 Tiruppur 26,137 18,466 46.32 73.59 51.89 171.80 21.66 76.64 88.87 187.17
35 Vellore 10,789 7,474 30.41 40.49 24.04 94.94 12.60 31.77 45.28 89.65
36 Viluppuram 7,140 3,831 8.81 27.13 30.16 66.09 7.57 37.19 19.73 64.50
37 Virudhunagar 7,539 5,470 22.69 29.90 20.75 73.34 14.97 30.08 30.74 75.79

Grand Total 7,19,853 4,54,975 1,408.76 1,942.28 1,612.09 4,963.13 1,075.90 2,275.54 2,260.60 5,612.04

* Releases in the year are inclusive of funds released against sanctions accorded in preceding years.
** Funds Utlisation in the year are inclusive of funds utilized against release of funds in preceding years.

*****
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